
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 8 January 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 in the 
New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: E Kerry (Chair) 

A W G A Stockwell (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
J C Goold 

G Harvey 
J K Marsters 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
J C Patrick 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018.   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT 

 
PAGES 5 - 10 

 To inform the Committee of the proposed key themes of the 
new Resident Engagement Strategy. 
 
 

 

5.   ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS POLICY 
 

PAGES 11 - 28 

 To seek Committee approval for a new policy that provides 
guidance of how the Council will manage requests from 
tenants for alterations and improvements. 
 
 

 

6.   HOUSEMARK ANNUAL REPORT 
 

PAGES 29 - 30 

 To inform the Committee of the contents of the Council’s 
annual housing benchmarking report from HouseMark. 
 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF THE CONCESSIONARY TV LICENSING 
SCHEME 
 

PAGES 31 - 32 

 To seek Committee approval that the Council applies for 
protected rights for tenants currently covered by the 
concessionary TV licence, and this cost is paid by the 
Council. 
 
 

 

8.   JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT WITH 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
 

PAGES 33 - 68 

 To seek approval for Broxtowe Borough Council to be a 
signatory to a Joint Working Agreement between 
Nottinghamshire Local Authorities and Nottinghamshire Fire 
and Rescue Service, and for authorisation to be given to the 
Chief Executive to sign the Joint Working Agreement on 
behalf of the Council.    
 
 

 

9.   HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENCE 
FEES 
 

PAGES 69 - 72 

 To seek approval for a change to the fees charged for 
House in Multiple Occupation licences.    
 
 

 

10.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 
- 2021/22 
 

PAGES 73 - 114 

 To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2019/20; capital programme for 

 



 

2019/20 to 2021/22; and proposed fees and charges for 
2019/20 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 115 - 116 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

4 DECEMBER 2018 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Eric Kerry (Chair) 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
J Briggs 
R I Jackson 
J K Marsters 
J M Owen 
J C Patrick 
A W G A Stockwell. 
 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Goold and M Radulovic 
MBE. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

28. REFERENCES 
 

28.1 Mental Health Working Group - 17 September 2018 
REVIEW OF SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH 
PROBLEMS 

 
There was consideration of the support given to lone parents through housing.  It was 
noted that many children do not have the opportunity to go on holidays and those who 
were at home for the whole six weeks suffered from long periods of inactivity.  It was 
noted that there was already a free holiday play scheme in place, but added that tying 
the scheme in with the Housing Department could be useful. 
 

RESOLVED that the Housing Section be asked to organise summer holiday 
activities in housing areas for low income families with children, in association 
with Liberty Leisure. 
 

 
29. DECANT POLICY 

 
The Committee considered the new Decant Policy. It was noted that the Council 
makes attempts to allow tenants to remain in their homes while repairs or routine 
maintenance takes place in properties.  On occasions, it is not possible and it 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

becomes necessary to move tenants out of their properties, usually temporarily, while 
repairs or maintenance take place. 
 
The policy provides guidance on these occasions where there is an emergency 
circumstance and it is necessary to move tenants out. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Decant Policy be approved. 

  
 

30. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY BUNGALOWS  
 
The Committee considered the proposal to purchase land at Willoughby Street to 
construct dementia friendly bungalows. A scheme for two dementia friendly bungalows 
has been discussed with partners from the Nottinghamshire Better Care Fund and 
approval has been given to use £275,000 for the scheme. 

 
RESOLVED that the HRA purchase land at Willoughby Street on which to 

construct dementia friendly bungalows for the HRA, subject to decisions 
required by the Policy and Performance and Finance and Resources 
Committees. 
 
 

31. RENTS TEAM RESTRUCTURE 
 

The Committee reviewed the Rents Team restructure. The purpose of the restructure 
was to restructure the Rents Section and recruit additional resources as part of the 
move to the Housing Department and in preparation for the implementation of 
Universal Credit.    
 
It was noted that the Rents Team was unlikely to be able to absorb the expected 
increased workload brought about by the implementation of Universal Credit and that 
additional support could be implemented through the Hou
[...]
icious use of partnerships where there is a proven business case to use 
this route to deliver dwellings faster or where additionally can be achieved. 

 
 

33. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS – 
HOUSING 

 
The Committee received a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Housing Business Plan. It was noted that the target had been achieved for 
reduction of empty homes and that further work was required to progress the training 
for the Retirement Living Service.  
 
 

34. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and requested that a report be on 
Wi-Fi for Retirement Living complexes be added to the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee     16 January 2019

Report of the Chief Executive

RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT 

1. Purpose of report

To inform the Committee of the proposed key themes of the new Resident 
Engagement Strategy.

2. Background

The Resident Involvement Strategy 2015- 2018 focused on developing a 
partnership approach with our residents to improve how they could share their 
views and opinions on the Housing Service. Since the strategy was written 
there have been changes to the approach in conducting resident involvement, 
with an increased focus on informal methods of engagement.

3. Detail

A new strategy will be written in early 2019 to outline the new approach to 
resident engagement. This will outline the changes to our resident 
engagement considering both the social housing green paper: A new deal for 
social housing and ‘Change at the Council’ an Independent Review of 
Governance for the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea following the 
Grenfell Tower fire. Both include a number of recommendations that the 
Council could implement. The proposed key themes of the new strategy are:

 Increase our range of informal opportunities
 Review our formal engagement struc
[...]

 Review role of Resident Involvement Group

Improve our 
approach to 
encouraging 
involvement 

 Review how we use the information provided in 
complaints to improve services.

 Utilise the upgraded Capita system to hold information 
about customer’s preferred method of contact, increase 
use of text messages and e-mail 

 Improve promotion of up-coming decisions and 
opportunities to get involved.

 Review use of surveys, including frequency and method
 Consider the use of the Council’s mediation service in 

resolving landlord and tenant disputes.

Page 9



 Encourage engagement through promotion of skills 
development

Increase the 
methods used to 
provide feedback 

 Increase the opportunities for customers to engage with 
the Council on safety issues and provide feedback on 
resolutions

 Review how information on our performance is provided 
to customers

 Improve feedback on improvements, such as ‘you said 
we did’ bulletins

Page 10



Housing Committee     16 January 2019                                                      

Report of the Chief Executive

ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS POLICY

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval for a new policy that provides guidance of how 
the Council will manage requests from tenants for alterations and 
improvements.

2.  Background

The Housing Act gives tenants of different types varying rights to make 
alterations and improvements to their homes.  Tenants must however request 
permission for any alterations and improvements so that the Council can ensure 
that works are carried out to the appropriate specification, in accordance with 
legal guidelines and completed by competent tradespeople.

The policy provides a framework for the types of alterations and improvements 
that are permissible by the Council and what additional measures or enquiries 
that tenants are required to undertake for works to be approved. 

3. Detail

This policy outlines:

 How alterations and improvements are requested
 The types of tenancy and how they are affect the rights to make 

alterations and improvements
 How the Council considers alteration and improvement requests?
 How the Council monitor alterations and improvement requests?
 Alterations and improvements and their relationship with aids and 

adaptations
 How the Council will manage cases where alterations and improvements 

are made without first seeking permission
 How the Council will manage instances where properties are returned to 

the Council with alterations and improvements present
 To set out the principles for compensation for improvements, taking in to 

account statutory guidance.

An Equalities Impact Assessment is included as appendix 1 of the report.  The 
Alterations and Improvements Policy is included as appendix 2.    

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Alterations and Improvements 
Policy be approved. 

Background papers
Nil

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1
Equality Impact Assessment

Public bodies are required in to have due regard to the need to:
 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited under the Act
 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and people who do not share it, and
 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 

and people who do not share it.

The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single Act. 
It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for people to 
understand and comply with it. It also strengthens the law in important ways, to help 
tackle discrimination and equality. The majority of the Act came into force on 1 October 
2010.

The public sector Equality Duty came into force on 5 April 2011. The duty ensures 
that all public bodies play their part in making society fairer by tackling discrimination 
and 
[...]
t removes amenities that Broxtowe Borough Council or partners have 
provided at the property to make the home suitable for an occupant or 
occupants with specific needs

 That it alters, exposes, encloses or partitions a communal area

 If the property is a new build and is within a warranty or guarantee period

 Where there is a preservation or conservation order in place that could be 
contravened by the alteration or improvement

 Where the alteration encroaches on another parties’ land or on to land that is 
not owned by Broxtowe Borough Council

5.4 Monitoring and Control of Alterations and 
Improvements

In the case of significant alterations and improvements, particularly those that require 
structural change or a change to an installation within the property, such as to gas or 
electrical installations, the Council may request access to the property during the 
works to check the progress and to ascertain whether the works are within the scope 
of what has been given permission for.

Following the completion of the works, the tenant should notify the Council when 
requested to do so in order for the Council to assess the works and request any 
certification to be provided.

Tenants should work proactively to complete the works in a timely manner to 
minimise disruption to neighbours and to ensure that the property does not remain in 
an untidy condition for a lengthy period.  If the Council considers that the works are 
taking too long and the Council does not receive appropriate assurances about 
completion and progress, the Council will consider taking tenancy enforcement 
action.  

5.5 Alterations and Improvements Request and 
Aids and Adaptations

The Council will look to facilitate aids and adaptations for those with mobility needs 
and will act in accordance with its Aids and Adaptations Policy when deciding 
whether the Council should carry out works or not.

Page 25



Alterations and Improvements Policy

Version: 1.0 Page: 8 of 9

5.6 Alteratio
[...]
ank



Housing Committee 16 January 2019

Report of the Chief Executive

HOUSEMARK ANNUAL REPORT

1. Purpose of report

To inform the Committee of the contents of the Council’s annual housing 
benchmarking report from HouseMark.

2. Background

HouseMark is the leading provider of benchmarking services in the housing 
sector. The Housing department use HouseMark as a source of good practice, 
to benchmark performance on a quarterly basis and to network and share 
ideas through performance club meetings. 

3. Detail

The annual report provides a more detailed analysis than the quarterly 
benchmarking which compares performance only. In the annual report 
housing management, responsive repairs, void works, major works and 
cyclical maintenance are benchmarked for costs, operational performance and 
satisfaction.

The report compares the Council with 30 landlords with a similar stock size 
and profile. All of the landlords in our benchmarking peer group are stock 
retained councils.

A summary of the report will be presented to Committee.

4. Financial implications

The cost of the subscription with HouseMark is £7,281 per annum, which is 
met within existing budgets. Research undertaken by the Housing Service in 
2018 has shown that there are no other organisations that provide an 
equivalent benchmarking service. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report
 
Background papers    
Nil

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee 16 January 2019

Report of the Chief Executive

REVIEW OF THE CONCESSIONARY TV LICENSING 
SCHEME 
1. Purpose of the report

To seek Committee approval that the Council applies for protected rights for 
tenants currently covered by the concessionary TV licence, and this cost is paid 
by the Council. 

2. Background

Television Licensing regulations allow for tenants who meet certain criteria to 
apply for an Accommodation for Residential Care (ARC) concessionary TV 
licence.  Residents aged over 75 years or over receive a free TV licence.  The 
council has participated in the ARC scheme for several years and covered the 
cost of the licence.

3. Detail

To receive an Accommodation for Residential Care (ARC) concessionary 
licence scheme, tenants need to be: 

 Aged 60 years or over and not working for over 15 hours a week, or
 Aged under 60 and mentally or physically disabled, and
 Live in “sheltered” housing and receive 30 hours of care per week.

Having reviewed the ARC criteria, it is apparent that the ILS schemes are not 
eligible for ARC concessionary licensing.  New tenants (under 75 years old) will 
be required to purchase a full TV licence.  

Current tenants can have their ARC protected by applying for preserved rights 
which they will remain eligible for whist they retain their tenancy or reach 75 
years old.  

The current policy of providing free TV licences for over 75s is being reviewed 
by the BBC.  The policy review runs until 12 February 2019. 

4. Financial implications

The council pays £7.50 per annum to TV Licensing for each ARC licence, and 
is not currently charged to tenants.  The annual cost of providing ARC licences 
is approximately £2,850.00.  Further detail is available in Appendix 1. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Council applies for protected 
rights for tenants currently covered by the ARC Licence, and this cost is paid 
by the Council.

Background papers
Nil

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.



Housing Committee 16 January 2019

APPENDIX 1
Breakdown of Financial Implications

Current ARC costs

377 tenants are currently entitled to an annual ARC Concessionary TV Licence at 
£7.50 each.

Tenant Age as at 31/12/2018 Units Cost to BBC (£)
ARC licence 377 2,827.50

Total 377 2,827.50

Projected Future Costs

Of the current tenants who would potentially be transferred onto “preserved rights”, 
their age-profile is as follows:

Under 60 60-65 66-69 70-74
64 68 88 157

This age-profile shows that the number of tenants with preserved rights will reduce 
each year as tenants reach 75 years old and become eligible for a free TV licence 
(subject to the outcome of the BBC review of free TV Licences for the over 75s).  

Licencing Administration Costs

The cost to administer this scheme is currently included within the existing staffing 
establishment.  

Page 32



Housing Committee 16 January 2019

Report of the Chief Executive

JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT WITH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE 
AND RESCUE SERVICE

1. Purpose of report

To seek approval for Broxtowe Borough Council to be a signatory to a Joint 
Working Agreement between Nottinghamshire Local Authorities and 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service, and for authorisation to be given to 
the Chief Executive to sign the Joint Working Agreement on behalf of the Council.   

2. Detail

Responsibility for enforcement of fire safety legislation in dwellings is split 
between the Fire and Rescue Service and district councils, depending on the 
circumstances. Where the roles are not clearly defined in law, this can lead to 
confusion, duplication, or premises ‘slipping through the net’.  For this reason, 
the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service and the district councils in the 
county produced a Joint Working Agreement several years ago to clarify roles. 
This has been extremely beneficial as a working document. A revised document, 
taking into account changes in legislation, has now been produced and is 
attached at the appendix. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:
1. Broxtowe Borough Council be a signatory to the Joint Working Agreement 

with Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service.
2. The Chief Executive be authorised to sign the Agreement on behalf of 

Broxtowe Borough Council. 

Background papers
Nil

Page 33

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT

IMPROVING FIRE SAFETY IN
RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION

Joint Working Principles and Enforcement Proto
[...]
standards” means— 

(a) in the case of a converted block of flats— 

(i) on which building work was completed before 1st June 1992 or which is dealt with 
by regulation 20 of the Building Regulations 1991 (S.I. 1991/2768), and 

(ii) which would not have been exempt under those Regulations, 

building standards equivalent to those imposed, in relation to a building or part of a 
building to which those Regulations applied, by those Regulations as they had effect 
on 1st June 1992; and  

(b) in the case of any other converted block of flats, the requirements imposed at the 
time in relation to it by regulations under section 1 of the Building Act 1984 (c. 55). 

(4) For the purposes of subsection (2) a flat is “owner-occupied” if it is occupied— 

(a) by a person who has a lease of the flat which has been granted for a term of more 
than 21 years, 

(b) by a person who has the freehold estate in the converted block of flats, or 

(c) by a member of the household of a person within paragraph (a) or (b). 

(5) The fact that this section applies to a converted block of flats (with the result that it 
is a house in multiple occupation under section 254(1)(e)), does not affect the status 
of any flat in the block as a house in multiple occupation. 

(6) In this section “self-contained flat” has the same meaning as in section 254. 
 

APPENDIX

Page 68



Housing Committee 16 January 2019
Report of the Chief Executive

HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION LICENCE FEES
1. Purpose of report

To seek approval for a change to the fees charged for House in Multiple
Occupation (HMO) licences.   

2. Detail

On 6 April 2006, the Housing Act 2004 introduced mandatory licensing for 
HMOs that comprise three or more storeys and accommodate five or more 
occupants. Government guidance advised that licence fees should be set at a 
level that covers the Council’s costs of administering the service. The fee was 
set by the then Housing, Health and Leisure Select Committee at its meeting 
on 29 March 2006. 

As members of this committee will be aware, 2018 has seen the expansion of 
the compulsory licensing of HMOs to include properties that comprise two or 
more storeys and accommodate five or more occupants. A part time officer is 
to be recruited to assist with the increased number of license application and 
ensure these continue to be dealt with in a timely manner. 

The original fee was set at £340 for a first application with reductions in 
certain circumstances, including multiple applications by the same owner, and 
where the owner is a member of a recognised landlords’ association. This fee 
has risen over the years to reflect inflationary increases and is currently £475 
for an application and £415 if discounted.

An internal audit of the HMO licensing process has recommended that the fee 
for licensing is re-assessed. This has been undertaken using a template 
which breaks down the process into its constituent parts and assigns the 
amount of time each of these takes. This is then multiplied by the hourly rate 
of the officer undertaking the task, resulting in an overall figure which totally 
justifiable if challenged.  It is intended to discontinue the discount for 
membership of a lardlords association as some of these do not undertake 
which would take time when processing a licensing application. A 
comparrison of licence fees charged by other Nottinghamshire authroities and 
those adjoining Broxtowe this at the appendix.

The proposed licence fees are:

Full licence application or renewal £560.00

Second or subsequent application £480.00

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND the fees for HMO licence 
applications to the Finance and Resources Committee for introduction on 1 
April 2019.
Background papers
Nil

Page 69

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee    16 January 2019

APPENDIX

HMO Licensing Fees of Nottinghamshire and neighbouring authorities 
(January2019)

AUTHORITY FULL FEE (£) DISCOUNTED 
FEE (£)

DISCOUNT NOTES

Ashfield 700 - -
Bassetlaw 552 492 Second or subsequent 

application. 
Accredited landlord.

Broxtowe 560 
(proposed)

480 
(proposed)

Second or subsequent 
application. 

Gedling 740 (paper) 
660 (on-line)

645
565 Accredited landlord.

Mansfield 634.60 - -
Newark & 
Sherwood

520 440 Second or subsequent 
application. 

Nottingham City 1330 990 Accredited landlord
Rushcliffe 557 to 722 

(depending on 
size)

- -

Amber Valley 520 - -
Erewash 793 - -

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee 16 January 2019 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Interim Deputy Chief Executive 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22

1. Purpose of report

To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2019/20; capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2019/20 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

2.  Detail

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan 2016-2020 are brought together in one report so that the 
linkages between service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear. 

Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority area and related services, in this case the Housing 
Committee. 

The proposed Housing Business Plan is provided as a separate attachment to 
this report.  The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority 
and relevant service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are 
provided in appendices 2a to 2c.

Following consideration by each respective Committee, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 14 February 2019 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 6 March 2019.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the following and RESOLVE 
accordingly: 

1. the attached Housing Business Plan; and

2. a) the detailed revenue budget estimates for 2019/20 (base) including   
any revenue development submissions;

b) the capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22;
c) the fees and charges for 2019/20.

Background papers
Nil

Page 73

Agenda Item 10.



Housing Committee 16 January 2019 

APPENDIX 1
Introduction

The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities.

The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated impact on service 
performance are set out in Business Plans.  These plans are combined with financial 
information, including proposals for reducing business costs and increasing income, 
to form the Business Plans for each priority area. 

This report considers the detail in respect of the Business Plan covering the priority 
area of Housing.  The financial consequences of the Business Plan, together with 
the expenditure and income from maintaining existing services, are set out in the 
revenue budget proposals, the capital programme and the proposed fees and 
charges which follow the plan.

Within the Housing Business Plan, attached to this report, there are some key tasks 
which can be met from existing resources or which relate to policy preparation.  
These are not included in the key spending proposals detailed in the appendices.  
Any planned activities which will have a financial implication either by increasing 
costs or reducing income by greater than £5,000 are identified, along with the 
financial impact in section 5 of the Business Plan.

There are also several key tasks where it is not appropriate to make financial 
provision at this stage.  These include areas that are subject to externa
[...]
ons, 
seminars and conferences

Applicable Casual 
car user 

allowances

Applicable Casual 
car user 

allowances

Page 114



Housing Committee     16 January 2019    

Report of the Interim Strategic Director

WORK PROGRAMME

1. Purpose of report

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings.

2. Background

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.  

3. Work Programme

5 June 2019

(All meetings to start at 7.00 pm)

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.

Background papers
Nil

Page 115

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT
	4.1 Resident Engagement - appendix 160119

	5. ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS POLICY
	5.1 alterations and improvements policy EIA
	5.2 Alterations and Improvements Policy1

	6. HOUSEMARK ANNUAL REPORT
	7. REVIEW OF THE CONCESSIONARY TV LICENSING SCHEME
	8. JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT WITH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE
	8.1 18-11-13 Joint Working Agreement (Final Version)

	9. HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENCE FEES
	9.1 HMO fee comparison

	10. BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22
	Housing Business Plan 2019-2022 v5
	10.1.1 Appendix 2a Housing Committee- HRA
	10.1.2 Appendix 2a -GF
	10.2.1 Appendix 2b Housing Committee - Capital Programme
	Fees and Charges 19-20 - Housing

	11. Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Kerry, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M J Crow (substitute) 
D A Elliott (substitute) 
J C Goold 
G Harvey 
J K Marsters 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
J C Patrick 
A W G A Stockwell 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Radulovic MBE. 

 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

37 RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Resident Involvement Strategy 2015-2018 focused on developing a partnership 
approach with residents to improve their capacity to share views and opinions on the 
Housing Service. Since the Strategy was written there had been changes to the 
approach in conducting resident involvement, with an increased focus on informal 
methods of engagement. 
 

RESOLVED that the new Resident Engagement Strategy be based on the 
key themes as included in the report. 
 
 

38 ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS POLICY  
 
The Housing Act allows for tenants of different types varying rights to make alterations 
and improvements to their homes.  Tenants must however request permission for any 
alterations and improvements in order for the Council to ensure that works are carried 
out to the appropriate specification, in accordance with legal guidelines and completed 
by competent tradespeople. The Policy provides a framework for the types of 



alterations and improvements that are permissible by the Council and what additional 
measures or enquiries that tenants are required to undertake for works to be 
approved.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Alterations and Improvements Policy be approved. 
 
 

39 HOUSEMARK ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members received an update on the contents of the Council’s annual benchmarking 
report from HouseMark.  
 
 

40 REVIEW OF THE CONCESSIONARY TV LICENSING SCHEME  
 
Members were informed that television licensing regulations allow for tenants who meet 
certain criteria to apply for an Accommodation for Residential Care concessionary TV 
licence.  Residents aged 75 years or over receive a free TV licence.  The Council had 
participated in the ARC scheme for several years and covered the cost of the licence. 
The Committee considered the option of the Council applyng for protected rights for 
tenants currently covered by the concessionary TV licence at a cost to the Council. 
 

RESOLVED that the Council applies for protected rights for tenants 
currently covered by the Accommodation for Residential Care Licence, and this 
cost being paid by the Council. 
 
 

41 JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT WITH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE  
 
Responsibility for enforcement of fire safety legislation in dwellings was split between 
the Fire and Rescue Service and district councils, depending on the circumstances. 
Where the roles were not clearly defined in law, this could lead to confusion, 
duplication, or premises ‘slipping through the net’.  For this reason, the 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service and the district councils in the county 
produced a Joint Working Agreement several years ago to clarify roles. A revised 
document, taking into account changes in legislation, was considered. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. Broxtowe Borough Council be the signatory to the Joint Working 

Agreement with Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
2. The Chief Executive be authorised to sign the Agreement on behalf of 

Broxtowe Borough Council.  
 
 

42 HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENCE FEES  
 
On 6 April 2006, the Housing Act 2004 introduced mandatory licensing for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) that comprised three or more storeys and accommodated 
five or more occupants. Government guidance advised that licence fees be set at a 
level that covers the Council’s costs of administering the service. The fee was set by 
the then Housing, Health and Leisure Select Committee at its meeting on 29 March 
2006. The Committee was informed that 2018 had seen the expansion of the 



compulsory licensing of HMOs to include properties that comprised two or more 
storeys and accommodate five or more occupants. The proposed licence fees were 
£560 for a full licence application or renewal or £449 if the landlord was a member of a 
recognised landlords’ association or is making an application in respect of a second or 
subsequent HMO  
 
RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that the fees for 
HMO licence applications for introduction on 1 April 2019. 
 
 

43 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Housing Business Plan. It was noted that the target had been achieved for 
reduction of empty homes and that further work was required to progress the training 
for the Retirement Living Service.  
 

RESOLVED that the Housing Business Plan be approved. 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee 
recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2019/20 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 

b) The capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22. 
c) The fees and charges for 2019/20. 

 
 

44 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 


